Vincent G. Burkhardt

BURKHARDT
CONSTRUCTION, INC,

Exhibit "B"

President

June 9, 2017

Mr. Horacio Danovich, CIP Engineer
City of Pompano Beach

100 West Atlantic Blvd., Suite #276
Pompano Beach, FL 33060

RE: GMP Design-Build for the Atlantic Blvd. Bridge Improvements

Dear Mr. Danovich,

Burkhardt Construction, Inc. was asked by the ECRA to provide a Guaranteed Maximum
Price (GMP) for the design-build improvements for the Atlantic Blvd. Bridge. This
estimate is based on order of priority outlined by the ECRA.

This GMP is based on a 100% permitted design documents provided by Currie Sowards
Aguila, Architects. The breakdowns of scopes of work are attached (Exhibit “A”).

The GMP includes the following scopes of work to be performed: maintenance of traffic,
clearing/demolition, earthwork/grading, roadway construction, railing removal and
installation, tender house enhancements, replacement of bridge lighting, sail features,
decorative low voltage lighting, mountable graphics, decorative esplanade/promenade,
and landscaping/irrigation, per attached Exhibit “A”.

MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC _ $ 290,000.00
DEMOLITION CLEARING & GRUBBING $ 244,325.00
EARTHWORK & GRADING $ 186,000.00
BRIDGE RAILING REPLACEMENT $ 477,135.00
TENDER HOUSE ENHANCEMENTS $ 240,000.00
ELECTRICAL/LIGHTING $ 615,000.00
TENSILE STRUCTURE SAILS $ 1,257,000.00

1400 Alabama Avenue ° West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 ° (561) 659-1400 °® Fax (561) 659-1402
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BURKHARDT
CONSTRUCTION, INC,

PROMENADE (EAST AND WEST SIDES OF BRIDGE)
MOUNTABLE GRAPHICS (NAUTICAL THEMED MURAL)
LANDSCAPING
IRRIGATION
Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP)
OWNERS CONTINGENCY

TOTAL BUDGET

Sincerely,
Burkhagdt Construction\, Inc.

Marc R. Klefsley
Vice President

$ 767,000.00
$ 511,500.00
$  40,000.00
$  25,900.00
$ 4,653,860.00
$ 345.000.00

$ 4,998,860.00

1400 Alabama Avenue °® West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 ° (561) 659-1400 ° Fax (561) 659-1402




BURKHARDT
CONSTRUCTION, INC,

Exclusions and Clarifications
June 9, 2017
100% Permitted GMP for Design-Build for the Atlantic Blvd. Bridge Improvements
1. GMP does not include any relocation or undergrounding of any third party utilities.

2. GMP based on current site conditions.

3. GMP does not include any costs for removal / remediation of asbestos cement pipe or any
other hazardous materials.

4. GMP is based on attached plan log.

5. GMP does not include any design, engineering or installation fees which may be charged
to the Owner by franchise utility companies (electric, telephone, cable tv, gas, etc.).

6. GMP does not include cost of permit fees, capital improvement fees, connection fees or
impact fees.

7. No undergrounding of franchise utilities is anticipated for this project.
8. GMP does not include premium time/overtime work hours.

9. GMP does not include additional insurance premium for naming individual property
owners as "additional insured".

10. GMP includes all sales tax on materials.
11. The tensile structure sail auger piles is based on the assumption from the original soils
report. This estimate does not include removal or replacement of any unsuitable subsoils

or unforeseen subsurface conditions.

12. GMP does not include removal/replacement/modification of any traffic signalization or
pedestrian signals.

13. GMP includes demolition of existing buildings but does not include any asbestos
removal.

14. GMP includes a 7% Owner’s Contingency.

15. GMP does not include obtaining any easements and/or property agreements or
permissions needed for construction work and equipment.

1400 Alabama Avenue ° West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 ° (561) 659-1400 ° Fax (561) 659-1402




City of Pompano Beach

Atlantic Blvd. Bridge Imrovements

DIRECT CONSTRUCTION COSTS
100% Permit set of construction documents BCI Rec'd date 6.5.17

Prepared by Burkhardt Construction, Inc.

Item Description Quantity UM Amount

MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 1| LS $290,000.00

MOT PLAN

WORK ZONE SIGNS

BARRICADE TEMP. TYPE |, Il, VP & DRUM

BARRICADE TEMP. TYPE Ill, €'

ADVANCE WARNING ARROW PANEL

CONES

STEADY BURN &/OR FLASHING LIGHTS

HI INTENSITY FLASHING LIGHT, TEMP. TYPE "B"

VARIABLE MESSAGE BOARD

POST MOUNTING FOR ADVANCE WARNING SIGNS

SALES TAX FOR MOT DEVICES

ORANGE SAFETY FENCE AND POSTS

MOT / SAFETY DEVICE SET-UP & MAINTENANCE

TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN BOARDWALKS

CONTINOUS SITE CLEANING / DEBRIS REMOVAL

DANGER RIBBON

ROADWAY FLAGMEN

TEMPORARY ASPHALT MILLINGS

ALLOWANCE FOR SPECIALTY SIGNAGE

CONCRETE BARRIER WALL

TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN BARRICADES WITH SCREEN

ROADWAY STEEL PLATES

TEMPORARY ROADWAY STRIPING

LIGHT BANKS FOR NIGHT WORK NOT INCLUDED

OFF DUTY POLICE OFFICERS NOT INCLUDED

TEMPORARY STREET LIGHTING NOT INCLUDED
DEMOLITION CLEARING & GRUBBING $244,325.00

NPDES 1[LS

SILT FENCE 1000|LF

TURBIDITY BARRIER 385(LF

EXISTING TREE PROECTION 1|LS

EXISTING TREE DEMOLITION 4[EA

DEMO EXISTING JERSEY BARRIER BRIDGE RAILING 401|LF

DEMO EXISTING CONCRETE RAIL AT APPROACH SLABS (4 QUADRANTS) 80|LF

DEMO EXISTING CONCRETE TRANSITION BARRIER WALLS (N.E. BRIDGE QUADRANT) 100|LF

DEMO EXISTING CONCRETE TRANSITION BARRIER WALLS (S.W. BRIDGE QUADRANT) 80|LF

DEMO FOR TENDER HOUSE 1[LS

DEMO FOR PROMENADE 1[LS

DEMO OF MOUNTABLE GRAPHICS 1|LS

ROLL OFF DUMPSTER 12(PUL I
EARTHWORK & GRADING $186,000.00

ROUGH GRADE/STRIP GRASS FOR PROMENADE (EAST/WEST SIDES OF BRIDGE) 12938(SF

SIDEWALK GRADING 366|SY

EXCAVATE/GRADE STEPPED AND COUNTERWEIGHT FOOTINGS 110[SY

EXCAVATE/GRADE FOR RETAINING WALL 140(SY

EXCAVATE/ GRADE FOR LANDSCAPE AREAS (12" THICK) 949|SY

12" COMPACTED SUBGRADE 585|SY

TENSILE SHADE STRUCTURE SITE EARTHWORK 1[LS

PROMENADE SITE EARTHWORK 1[LS

FILL MANAGEMENT 1|LS

FINAL DRESSING AND CONSTRUCTION CLEAN 1|LS

BURKHARDT
CONSTRUCTION, INC.



Item Description Quantity U/M Amount

WATER, SEWER, DRAINAGE, AND FRANCHISE UTILITIES (N.I.C.) - ALL TO REMAIN IN EXISTING AREAS
BRIDGE RAILING REPLACEMENT $477,135.00

MAINTAIN EXISTING DRAINAGE (S.W. INLET MODIFICATION) 1|LS

NEW WYOMING BARRIER (HOT DIPPED GALV. FINISH) 401|LF

NEW CONCRETE BARRIER FLARES/APPROACH CONCRETE TRAFFIC RAILINGS 260(LF

EXISTING SIDEWALK CONCRETE RESTORATION 1600|SF

EXISTING SIDEWALK PAVER RESTORATION ss50fsf |
TENDER HOUSE ENHANCEMENTS $240,000.00

MISC. CONCRETE & REBAR 1|LS

MISC. MASONRY REPAIRS 1[LS

MISC. METALS, (Weathervane) 1[LS

CARPENTRY 1[LS

METAL ROOF 1[LS

DOORS & FRAMES EXTERIOR 1[LS

LOUVERS 1[LS

METAL FRAMING, DRYWALL & INSULATION 1[LS

STUCCO & LATH; New, Patch & Repair 1|LS

PAINTING 1[LS

MISC. M.E.P. 1[LS

MAINTAIN DAILY BRIDGE OPERATIONS (ALLOWANCE) 90(DAY
ELECTRICAL/ LIGHTING $615,000.00

REPLACEMENT OF BRIDGE STREET LIGHT POLES/FIXTURES USING EX. BASES 5(EA

SITE ELECTRIC FOR TENDER HOUSE 1[LS

COMPUTER OPERATED LIGHTING OF TENSILE STRUCURES USING FLOOD LIGHTS

QAT 4|EA

TYPE 'SA

LIGHT BOLLARDS TYPE 'SD' (PROMENADE) 62|EA

LED GRAZE LT. TYPE 'SB' (PROMENADE) 396|LF

NEW CONT. LED GRAZE LT. TYPE 'SB1' (PROMENADE) 184|LF

NEW LED FLOOD LIGHT TYPE 'SC' (PROMENADE) 6|EA

NEW LED FLOOD LIGHT TYPE 'SE' (PROMENADE) 6|EA

SERVICE POINTS COMPLETE 2|EA

MAINTAIN EXISTING ELECTRICAL OPERATIONS AT ALL TIMES 1|LS -
TENSILE STRUCTURE SAILS $1,257,000.00

PILE TESTING AND FIELD OBSERVATION/CERTIFICATION 1[LS

AUGER PILE CAPS 20(EA

AUGAR PILE FOUNDATIONS 4|SETS]

NEW TENSILE STRUCTURE, POSTS, TIE-DOWNS, AND FABRIC COMPLETE 4E€A
PROMENADE (EAST AND WEST SIDES OF BRIDGE) $767,000.00

REPLACE RIPRAP 1[LS

GROUTING BEHIND EXISTING SEAWALL CAP 1(LS

MISC. CONCRETE & REBAR 1|LS

RETAINING WALL 419|LF

NEW CONCRETE STEP FOOTING 1|LF

NEW COUNTERWEIGHT SLAB 105(LF

NEW CANTILEVERED CONCRETE WALK 105|LF

NEW MASONRY WALL 136(LF

NEW CONCRETE BEAM 136|LF

MISC. SLAB REPAIR 1[LS

4" CONCRETE SIDEWALKS (BROOM FINISH) W/ 12" THICKENED EDGE 2175|SF

BROADCAST DEC. AGG. CONCRETE INCLUDING CANTILEVERED TOPPING 1464 |SF

NEW 1.5" PRECAST CONCRETE DEC. PANEL 754|SF

PRE CAST CONCRETE SEAT CAP ON RETAINING WALL 119|LF

MISC. CONCRETE CUTTING 1|LS

SS CABLE RAILING 131|LF

SS SKATE STOPS 15|EA

ALUMINUM FABRICATION (ANIMAL SCREEN) 1[LS

ROUGH CARPENTRY 1[LS

CAULKING 1[LS

DOORS & FRAMES EXTERIOR FOR NEW ELECTRICAL ROOM 2|EA

STUCCO CLASS V FINISH 1(LS

PAINTING 1{LS

EXISTING UTILITIES TO BE RELOCATED UNDER BRIDGE (ALLOWANCE) 1|LS

BURKHARDT
CONSTRUCTION, INC.



Item Description Quantity U/M Amount

MOUNTABLE GRAPHICS (NAUTICAL THEMED MURAL) $511,500.00

SCAFFOLDING FOR MLCI AND OTHER TRADES 1|Ls

METAL FURRING STRIP, TRIM/BACKING WORK FOR SIGNAGE 1|Ls

NAUTICAL GRAPHICS/SIGNAGE 6000|SF | -
LANDSCAPING $40,000.00

JATROPHA 6' 12[EA

SOLITARE PALM DB 10'CT 4|EA

SABAL PALM 10-14'CT 10|EA

COCOPLUM 150|EA

GREEN ISLAND FICUS 303|EA

SELOME 113|EA

PLUMBAGO 176|EA

TRINNETE 112|EA

BAHIA SOD 1276|SF

3" MULCH 1|Ls

12" TOPSOIL 197|CY

TREE STAKING INCL. PAINT 14|EA

PRE-EMERGENT/POST EMERGENT/SOIL AMENDMENTS INCLUDED IN PRICING

1 YEAR LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE NOT INCLUDED INPRICING
IRRIGATION $25,900.00

IRRIGATION SYSTEM COMPLETE (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO) 1|Ls

BACKFLOW PREVENTER WITH ENCLOSURE
POINTS OF CONNECTIONS

QUICK COUPLERS

CONTROLLER WITH PEDESTAL AND ENCLOSURE
SCHEDULE 40 PVC SLEEVES

SCHEDULE 40 PVC MAINLINE & LATERALS
RAINBIRD VALVES, RAINBIRD VALVE BOXES, WIRE
RAINBIRD SPRAY HEADS

BUBBLERS

FUTURE FLOATING PEDESTRIAN WALK (N.I.C.)

ATLANTIC BLVD. BRIDGE IMPROVEMENTS; GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE (GMP) $4,653,860.00
OWNER'S CONTINGENCY $345,000.00
ATLANTIC BLVD. BRIDGE IMPROVEMENTS; TOTAL BUDGET | $4,998,860.00

BURKHARDT
CONSTRUCTION, INC.
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